
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  

FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF GEORGIA  

MACON DIVISION 

 

 

   RICARDO HARRIS, et al.,  

Plaintiffs, 

 
 v.  

 
GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF 
CORRECTIONS, et al.,  

 Defendants. 

 Civil Action No. 5:18-cv-365-TES 

CLASS ACTION 

Stipulation of Dismissal of Parties 

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 41(a)(1)(A)(ii) 

    

WHEREAS, Plaintiffs brought this action on October 3, 2018 (ECF 1), naming two 

Georgia state entities and ten individual officials in their official capacities; 

WHEREAS, Plaintiff Brandon Cobb has been released from GDC custody and is 

currently on parole;  

 WHEREAS, Defendants agree that, should Plaintiffs dismiss all individual defendants 

other than Timothy Ward, Commissioner of the Georgia Department of Corrections (GDC), and 

Terry Barnard, Chairman of the Georgia State Board of Pardons and Paroles, Defendants will not 

argue that Plaintiffs have not joined necessary parties for injunctive relief or that the absence or 

dismissal of these officials as parties is material to the resolution of Plaintiffs’ current claims; 

 WHEREAS, Defendants agree that, should the court determine that any of the dismissed 

officials are in fact a necessary party, Defendants will not oppose a timely motion to amend 

(within 30 days of such determination); 

 NOW THEREFORE, the parties hereby stipulate and agree, through their undersigned 

counsel below, that the following parties shall be dismissed from this case without prejudice: 
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Plaintiff Brandon Cobb; 

Defendant Gregory C. Dozier; 

Defendant Clay Nix; 

Defendant Ricky Myrick; 

Defendant Jack “Randy” Sauls; 

Defendant Jay Sanders; 

Defendant Tommy Bowen; 

Defendant Ted Philbin; and 

Defendant Antoine Caldwell. 

Dated: December 3, 2019 

/s/ Claudia Center    

Susan Mizner, pro hac vice 

Claudia Center, pro hac vice 

Zoe Brennan-Krohn, pro hac vice 

Talila A. Lewis, pro hac vice 

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION  

DISABILITY RIGHTS PROGRAM 

39 Drumm Street  

San Francisco, CA 94111  

Phone: (415) 343-0781 

Fax: (415) 395-0950 

SMizner@aclu.org 

CCenter@aclu.org  

ZBrennan-Krohn@aclu.org 

Talila.A.Lewis@gmail.com 

Counsel for Plaintiffs 

 

 

Dated: December 3, 2019 

/s/ Cristina Correia     

Christopher M. Carr, Georgia State Bar No. 12505 

Attorney General 

Beth Burton Georgia State Bar No. 027500 

Deputy Attorney General 

Tina M. Piper, Georgia State Bar No. 142469 
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Senior Assistant Attorney General 

Meghan Davidson, Georgia State Bar No. 445566 

Assistant Attorney General 

Cristina M. Correia, Georgia State Bar No. 188620 

Senior Assistant Attorney General 

Georgia Department of Law 

40 Capitol Square, S.W. 

Atlanta, GA 30334-1300 

Telephone: (404) 657-3983 

Facsimile: (404) 463-8864 

mdavidson@law.ga.gov 

Counsel for Defendants 

Additional counsel for Plaintiffs: 

Sean Young, Georgia State Bar No. 790399 

Kosha Tucker, Georgia State Bar No. 

214335 

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION 

FOUNDATION OF GEORGIA, INC. 

P.O. Box 77208 

Atlanta, GA 30357 

Phone: (678) 981-5295 

Fax: (770) 303-0060 

SYoung@acluga.org 

KTucker@acluga.org 

 

Ralph Miller, pro hac vice 

Ariane Moss, pro hac vice 

WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP 

2001 M Street, NW, Suite 600  

Washington, DC 20036 

Phone: (202) 682-7000 

Ralph.Miller@weil.com 

Ariane.Moss@weil.com 

 

Audrey Stano, pro hac vice  

WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP  

201 Redwood Shores Parkway 

Redwood Shores, CA 94065 

Phone: (650) 802-3000 

Audrey.Stano@weil.com 

 

Brian Liegel, pro hac vice 

WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP  

1395 Brickell Avenue, Suite 1200 

Miami, FL 33131 

Phone: (305) 577-3180 

Brian.Liegel@weil.com 

 

Brittany Shrader, pro hac vice 

Anna Bitencourt, pro hac vice  

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF THE 

DEAF 

8630 Fenton Street, Suite 820 

Silver Spring, MD 20910 

TTY: (301) 587-1789 

Fax: (301) 587-1791 

Anna.Bitencourt@nad.org 

Brittany.Shrader@nad.org 
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